## RESOLUTION NO. 1978 - 90

AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER TO ENTER INTO APPROPRIATE AGREEMENTS WITH THE AFL/CIO APPALACHIAN COUNCIL TO PROVIDE TRANSIT EMPLOYEE TRAINING

WHEREAS, the AFL/CIO Appalachian Council has been funded by the Urban Mass Transportation Administration (UMTA), U.S. Department of Transporation for its Transit Employee Training Project; and

WHEREAS, the AFL/CIO Appalachian Council is presently ready to initiate the first module of the training project for employees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, which module is entitled Passenger Relations; and

WHEREAS, the AFL/CIO Appalachian Council through its funding from UMTA provides for the payment of wages and fringe benefits for Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority employees engaged in the project as well as the cost of off-site training; and

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority will be required to provide the necessary facilities and equipment for the training; and

WHEREAS, the training project of the AFL/CIO Appalachian Council for Transit Employees Training will supplement the present training program of the Authority and will greatly benefit the riding public because of improved job performance and better attitude of Authority Employees;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to execute the Agreements with the AFL/CIO Appalachian Council as necessary to provide for the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority to participate in the Transit Employee Training Project as approved by UMTA.

Section 2. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to execute the Agreements on behalf of the Authority with the AFL/CIO Appalachian Council and to make any and all other applications, certificates, assurances or documents necessary to implement the training project.

Section 3. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to receive federal funds through this project and to expend such funds as intended to achieve the purpose and intent of the training project.

Section 4. That this resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted:	April ll	, 1978	Wm 1 Boullard
			Fresident

Attest: filliam (Fahmen
Secretary-Treasurer